

Government College of Education

Accredited with Grade 'A' by NAAC, Banglore

Sector 20-D, Chandigarh Tel.: 0172-2700075, 2784182 E-mail : gcechd@yahoo.co.in

Ref. No. GCE/20-D/CHD/2023/1136A

Dated: 96-04- 2023

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Government College of Education, Sector 20D, Chandigarh

Swarmani Youth Welfare Association, (NGO), PO Box 90/3, Near Bus Stop Village Khuda

Ali Sher, Chandigarh (UT)

This memorandum has been signed on dated 26.04.2023

1. Government College of Education, Sector 20-D, Chandigarh represented by the Principal of the college.

Government College of Education, previously known as Government Post-Graduate Basic Training College, was founded in August 1954 under a special scheme of Government of India for establishment of training colleges for teachers at the post-graduate level. The College has great tradition of high achievements in the field of teacher education and ranks among the leading colleges of education in the country.

The National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) had accredited Grade 'A' to this College. The National Council for Teacher Education has sanctioned two unit of B.Ed. (50 seats each) and One unit of M.Ed. (50 seats) both 2 years courses, Post Graduate Diploma in Guidance and Counselling. The college also runs 6 months Pre Ph.D. course work for research students in Education.

The college has spacious campus containing well maintained lawns, playgrounds and separate hostels for boys and girls. It provides excellent library service. The Government Model High School and Government Model Senior Secondary School, Sector 20-D, work as experimental schools for the college.

A number of dimensions have been added to the teacher training program so as to make it as comprehensive as possible. The syllabus prescribed by the Panjab University, Chandigarh is enriched by seminars, workshops, community activities, educational tours and numerous modes of other practical work.

AND

2. Swarmani Youth Welfare Association, (NGO), PO Box 90/3, Near Bus Stop Village Khuda Ali Sher, Chandigarh (UT) was established in the year 2015 and registered in the year 2018. The objective of the NGO is to work for Youth empowerment and development, environment conservation, promotion of government welfare schemes and disaster management.

The Parties shall work together in a cooperative and coordinated effort so as to bring about the achievement and fulfilment of the purpose of the MOU. Whereas, both parties having expertise in their

[&]amp;

respective fields, can benefit the students and other stakeholders in empowering them and creating awareness on the topics of mutual interests.

Both the parties have agreed to work together in the following fields:

1. The Government College of Education, Sector 20-D, Chandigarh and Swarmani Youth Welfare Association, (NGO), Chandigarh shall facilitate and assist each other regarding development of respective skills, knowledge and assets for mutual benefit in a joint project consisting of any kind of "Social Welfare activities".

2. The Government College of Education, Sector 20-D, Chandigarh and Swarmani Youth Welfare Association, (NGO), Chandigarh shall facilitate and provide opportunities for exchange and progress to create awareness and conduct lectures/ seminars/ workshops in the college for the benefits of the faculty and students.

3. The Government College of Education, Sector 20-D, Chandigarh and Swarmani Youth Welfare Association, (NGO), Chandigarh shall conduct environment protection drives like tree plantations, rain water harvesting in different regions of Chandigarh Tri City and sharing knowledge on environment protection among both parties.

4. The Government College of Education, Sector 20-D, Chandigarh and Swarmani Youth Welfare Association, (NGO), Chandigarh shall work together to promote youth empowerment and development through collaborative seminars and programs to benefit both the institutions.

5. The MOU does not accrue any financial liability on either of the parties and can be terminated at any time.

6. This MOU is at will and may be altered by mutual consent of authorized officials i.e. Government College of Education, Sector 20-D, Chandigarh and Swarmani Youth Welfare Association, (NGO), Chandigarh. This partnership will support logos of both the organizations for professional purposes. Furthermore, the minimum duration of partnership would be five years from the date of execution of this MOU, which can be extended as per the needs and mutual consent of authorized officials.

President Swarmani Youth Welfare Association, (NGO), Chandigarh

4/2005 Principal

Government College of Education, Sector 20-D, Chandigarh.

Signature of the witnesses:-